
AFCFutsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026 - Decisions of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee

Case Matches Defendant (unless stated 
otherwise) Matters Basic Facts Decision Decision Date Decision No.

A01 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Iraq vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 
27 January 2026


Kyrgyz Republic player, Mr. 
Akmataliev Bekbolot (AFC/111735/
KGZ)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the 
Referee for denying the opposing

team a goal or an obvious goal scoring 
opportunity by deliberately handling the 
ball outside of the penalty area.

1. Mr. Akmataliev Bekbolot (AFC/111735/KGZ) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match 
automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Iraq vs. Kyrgyz Republic on on 27 January 2026.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026 match Kyrgyz 
Republic vs. Indonesia on 29 January 2026.


3. Mr. Akmataliev Bekbolot (AFC/111735/KGZ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 3.1.2 
of Circular No. 8 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

29 January 2026 FAC20260129DC01

A02 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Iraq vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 
27 January 2026


The Kyrgyz Football Union Team Misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Three (3) players representing the 
Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.

1. The Kyrgyz Football Union is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/-for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 2.1 of Circular No. 8 for the AFC Futsal Asian Cup 
Indonesia 2026.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

29 January 2026 FAC20260129DC02

A03 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Lebanon vs. Vietnam on 29 
January 2026


Vietnam player, Mr. Duong Ngoc Linh 
(AFC/114029/VIE)

Expulsion (Indirect)

(Article 13, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the 
referee for receiving two (2) cautions 
during the same match.

1. Mr. Duong Ngoc Linh (AFC/114029/VIE) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match 
automatic suspension arising from his indirect expulsion in the match Lebanon vs. Vietnam on 29 January 2026.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026 match Thailand vs. 
Vietnam on 31 January 2026.


3. Mr. Duong Ngoc Linh (AFC/114029/VIE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 3.1.1 of 
Circular No. 8 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

30 January 2026 FAC20260201DC03

A04 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Australia vs. Uzbekistan on 
30 January 2026


Australia player, Mr. Wade Matthew 
Giovenali (AFC/80145/AUS)

Serious infringements punishable by 
an expulsion

(Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant was expelled by the 
Referee for denying the opposing team an 
obvious goal-scoring opportunity to an 
opponent moving towards the player’s 
goal 

1. Mr. Wade Matthew Giovenali (AFC/80145/AUS) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match 
automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Australia vs. Uzbekistan on 30 January 2026.


2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026 match Tajikistan vs. 
Australia on 1 February 2026.


3. Mr. Wade Matthew Giovenali (AFC/80145/AUS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 
3.1.2 of Circular No. 8 of the AFC Futsal Asian Cup™ Indonesia 2026.


4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

1 February 2026 FAC20260201DC04

A05 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Iraq vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 
27 January 2026


Kyrgyz Republic player, 
Makhmadaminov Shokhrukh

(AFC/138042/KGZ)

Damage to property

(Article 52, of the AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code)

The Defendant caused damage to the 
team bench area during the match.

1. Mr. Makhmadaminov Shokhrukh (AFC/138042/KGZ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for committing an 
offence under Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

1 February 2026 FAC20260201DC05

A06 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Indonesia vs. Korea 
Republic on 27 January 2026


Football Association of Indonesia Official Team Delegation

(Article 21, AFC Futsal Asian Cup 
Indonesia 2026 Competition 
Regulations)


Liability for spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)


Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

One (1) individual affiliated to the 
Defendant entered the area surrounding 
the Field of Play and/or a Controlled 
Access Area at the end of the Match, 
without being in physical possession of 
the necessary Accreditation Device(s).


One (1) spectator belonging to the 
Defendant invaded the field of play after 
the match. 


The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation 
to: (i) take every safety precaution 
demanded by circumstances after the 
match; and (ii) ensure that law and order 
was maintained in the stadium and its 
immediate surroundings, as one (1) 
spectator belonging to the Defendant 
invaded the field of play after the match.

1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 21.2 of the AFC Futsal 
Asian Cup Indonesia 2026 Competition Regulations.


2. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 
65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 
64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. The total fine of USD11,000/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that

this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

1 February 2026 FAC20260201DC06

A07 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Indonesia vs. Korea 
Republic on 27 January 2026


Korea Football Association Official Countdown

(Article 15, AFC Competition 
Operations Manual (Edition 2026)

The Defendant's representatives failed to 
arrive at the venue of the Match as per the 
official countdown, having arrived at the 
venue of the match sixty-nine (69) 
minutes prior to the Match.

1. Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 15.1 of the AFC Competition 
Operations Manual (Edition 2026).


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

1 February 2026 FAC20260201DC07

A08 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Vietnam vs. Kuwait on 27 
January 2026


Vietnam Football Federation Damage to property

(Article 52, of the AFC Disciplinary 
and Ethics Code)

Members of  the  Defendant's Team 
Official Delegation caused damage to the 
team dressing room after the match.

1. Vietnam Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for committing an offence under Article 52 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

1 February 2026 FAC20260201DC08

A09 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Kyrgyz Republic vs. 
Indonesia on 29 January 2026


The Kyrgyz Football Union Team Misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Three (2) players representing the 
Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.


(This is the second violation of the 
Defendant in the recidivism period)

1. The Kyrgyz Football Union is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,125/-for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 2.1 of Circular No. 8 for the AFC Futsal Asian Cup 
Indonesia 2026.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

1 February 2026 FAC20260201DC09

A10 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Kuwait vs. Thailand on 29 
January 2026


Kuwait Football Association Team Misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Three (3) players representing the 
Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.

1. Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD900/-for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 2.1 of Circular No. 8 for the AFC Futsal Asian Cup 
Indonesia 2026.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

1 February 2026 FAC20260201DC10

A11 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Islamic Republic of Iran vs. 
Afghanistan on 1 February 2026


Afghanistan Football Federation Team Misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Three (3) players representing the 
Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.

1. Afghanistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD900/-for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 2.1 of Circular No. 8 for the AFC Futsal Asian Cup 
Indonesia 2026.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7 February 2026 FAC20260207DC11

A12 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Australia vs. Uzbekistan on 
30 January 2026


Football Australia Team Misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Three (3) players representing the 
Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.

1. Football Australia is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/-for committing an offence under Article 53.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 2.1 of Circular No. 8 for the AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7 February 2026 FAC20260207DC12

A13 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Australia vs. Uzbekistan on 
30 January 2026


Uzbekistan Football Association Team Misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Four (4) players representing the 
Defendant were sanctioned by the 
Referee.

1. Uzbekistan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,200/-for committing an offence under Article 53.1 
of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 2.1 of Circular No. 8 for the AFC Futsal Asian Cup 
Indonesia 2026.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7 February 2026 FAC20260207DC13

A14 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Islamic Republic of Iran vs. 
Afghanistan on 1 February 2026


Afghanistan Football Federation Liability for spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

Five (5) spectators belonging to the 
Defendant invaded the areas surrounding 
the field of play during the match. 

1. Afghanistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for committing an offence under Article 65.1 
of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7 February 2026 FAC20260207DC14

A15 AFC Futsal Asian Cup Indonesia 
2026, Islamic Republic of Iran vs. 
Afghanistan on 1 February 2026


Football Association of Indonesia Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code)

The Defendant failed to fulfil its obligation 
to: (i) take every safety precaution 
demanded by circumstances after the 
match; and (ii) ensure that law and order 
was maintained in the stadium and its 
immediate surroundings, as five (5) 
spectator invaded the field of play during 
the match.

1. Football Association of Indonesia is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for committing an offence under Article 
64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 
11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

7 February 2026 FAC20260207DC15


